
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5242


TO BE ANSWERED ON APRIL 05, 2017


SMART CITIES

No. 5242 SHRI B.S. YEDIYURAPPA:
  SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of proposals/projects received by the Government from various States under the smart cities scheme during the last three years and the current year, State and project-wise;


(b) the number, out of them, cleared;

(c) the number of proposals still pending, project and State-wise and the reasons for such pendency along with the time by which these pending proposals are likely to be cleared;


(d) whether the Government has achieved the targets set under smart cities scheme and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) If not, the reasons therefor and the action taken/being taken by the Government in this regard?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)


(a): The selection process of Smart Cities is based on the idea of Competitive and Co-operative Federalism and follows a Challenge process to select cities in two stages.


In Stage I, all States/UTs shortlisted potential Smart Cities as per the allocation criteria given in the Smart Cities Mission Statement and Guidelines. On this basis 98 potential Smart Cities were announced in August, 2015 to participate in Stage II. Further, on the basis of requests received from States, 12 new potential Smart Cities have also been included to participate in All India Competition (Stage II) of the Smart City Challenge Process. The lists are enclosed at Annexure-I and II.


97 potential Smart Cities in Round I, 23 potential Smart Cities in Fast Track Round and 63 potential Smart Cities in Round II participated in the selection process. The details are enclosed at Annexure-III, IV & V.


(b): So far, 60 cities (20 cities in Round I in January, 2016, 13 cities in fast track round in May, 2016 and 27 cities in Round II in September, 2016) have been selected. The lists of these cities are enclosed at Annexure-VI, VII &

VIII.


(c): The remaining cities will have to participate in Round III with their upgraded Smart City Proposals. The Smart City Proposals for Round III of the Challenge have to be submitted by the Cities by 31st March 2017. Thereafter, the selection of the Smart cities will be announced based on evaluation of the proposals.


(d): Government has achieved the target as set out in the Cabinet Note of Smart Cities Mission. In the first year of implementation, i.e. 2015-16, 20 Smart Cities were selected and in the second year of implementation, i.e.

2016-17, 40 Smart Cities have been selected.


(e): Does not arise.


*****


Annexure-I referred to in Part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question
No. 5242 to be answered on 05.04.2017


List of 98 Cities shortlisted for Stage-II of Smart Cities Mission


Sl.
No.

Name of State/UT No. of cities shorlisted

Names of Potential Cities
shortlisted

1. Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1 1. Port Blair
2. Andhra Pradesh 3 1. Vishakhapatnam

2. Tirupati
3. Kakinada

3. Arunachal Pradesh 1 1. Pasighat
4. Assam 1 1. Guwahati
5. Bihar 3 1. Muzaffarpur

2. Bhagalpur
3. Biharsharif

6. Chandigarh 1 1. Chandigarh
7. Chhatisgarh 2 1. Raipur

2. Bilaspur
8. Daman & Diu 1 1. Diu
9. Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1 1. Silvassa
10. Delhi 1 1. New Delhi Municipal Council
11. Goa 1 1. Panaji
12. Gujarat 6 1. Gandhinagar

2. Ahmedabad
3. Surat
4. Vadodara
5. Rajkot
6. Dahod

13. Haryana 2 1. Karnal
2. Faridabad

14. Himachal Pradesh 1 1. Dharamshala
15. Jharkhand 1 1. Ranchi
16. Karnataka 6 1. Mangaluru

2. Belagavi
3. Shivamogga
4. Hubballi-Dharwad
5. Tumakuru
6. Davanegere

17. Kerala 1 1. Kochi
18. Lakshadweep 1 1. Kavaratti
19. Madhya Pradesh 7 1. Bhopal

2. Indore
3. Jabalpur
4. Gwalior
5. Sagar
6. Satna
7. Ujjain

20. Maharashtra 10 1. Navi Mumbai*
2. Nashik
3. Thane
4. Greater Mumbai
5. Amravati
6. Solapur
7. Nagpur


8. .Kalyan-Dombivali
9. .Aurangabad
10. Pune

21. Manipur 1 1. Imphal
22. Meghalaya 1 1. Shillong
23. Mizoram 1 1. Aizawl
24. Nagaland 1 1. Kohima
25. Odisha 2 1. Bhubaneshwar

2. Rourkela
26. Puducherry 1 1. Oulgaret**
27. Punjab 3 1. Ludhiana

2. Jalandhar
3. Amritsar

28. Rajasthan 4 1. Jaipur
2. Udaipur
3. Kota
4. Ajmer

29. Sikkim 1 1. Namchi
30. Tamil Nadu 12 1. Tiruchirapalli

2. Tirunelveli
3. Dindigul
4.  Thanjavur
5. Tiruppur
6. Salem
7. Vellore
8. Coimbatore
9. Madurai
10. Erode
11. Thoothukudi
12. Chennai

31. Telangana 2 1. Greater Hyderabad***
2. Greater Warangal

32. Tripura 1 1. Agartala
33. Uttar Pradesh 12 1. Moradabad

2. Aligarh
3. Saharanpur
4. Bareilly
5. Jhansi
6. Kanpur
7. Allahabad
8. Lucknow
9. Varanasi
10. Ghaziabad
11. Agra
12. Rampur


34. Uttarakhand 1 1. Dehradun
35. West Bengal 4 1. New Town Kolkata

2. Bidhannagar
3. Durgapur
4. Haldia


*As per the request received from State Government of Maharashtra, Navi Mumbai has been replaced by PimpriChinchwad.

** As per the request received from UT Administration of Puducherry, Oulgaret has been replaced by Puducherry.

*** As per the request received from State Government of Telangana, Greater Hyderabad has been replaced by Karimnagar.


Annexure-II referred to in Part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question
No. 5242 to be answered on 05.04.2017


List of new cities included for participation in All India Competition


Sl.
No.

Name of State Name of the City

1. Jammu & Kashmir Jammu
2. Jammu & Kashmir Srinagar
3. Uttar Pradesh Meerut
4. Uttar Pradesh Rae Bareli
5. Kerala Thiruvananthapuram
6. Bihar Patna
7. Arunachal Pradesh Itanagar
8. Himachal Pradesh Shimla
9. Karnataka Bangalore

10. Andhra Pradesh Amaravati
11. Chattisgarh Naya Raipur
12. Sikkim Gangtok


Annexure-III referred to in Part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question
No. 5242 to be answered on 05.04.2017


List of 97 Cities which participated in Round 1 of Smart Cities Mission

Sl. No. Name of State/UT Names of Potential Cities shortlisted

1. Andaman & Nicobar Islands Port Blair
2. Andhra Pradesh Vishakhapatnam

Tirupati
Kakinada

3. Arunachal Pradesh Pasighat
4.  Assam Guwahati
5. Bihar Muzaffarpur

Bhagalpur
Biharsharif

6. Chandigarh Chandigarh
7. Chhatisgarh Raipur

Bilaspur
8. Daman & Diu Diu
9. Dadra & Nagar Haveli Silvassa
10. Delhi New Delhi Municipal Council
11.  Goa Panaji
12. Gujarat Gandhinagar

Ahmedabad
Surat
Vadodara
Rajkot
Dahod

13. Haryana Karnal
Faridabad

14. Himachal Pradesh Dharamshala
15. Jharkhand Ranchi
16. Karnataka Mangaluru

Belagavi
Shivamogga
Hubballi-Dharwad
Tumakuru
Davanegere

17.  Kerala Kochi
18. Lakshadweep Kavaratti
19. Madhya Pradesh Bhopal

Indore
Jabalpur
Gwalior
Sagar
Satna
Ujjain

20. Maharashtra Navi Mumbai
Nashik
Thane
Greater Mumbai
Amravati
Solapur


Nagpur
Kalyan-Dombivali
Aurangabad
Pune

21. Manipur Imphal
22. Meghalaya Shillong
23. Mizoram Aizawl
24. Nagaland Kohima
25. Odisha Bhubaneshwar

Rourkela
26. Puducherry Oulgaret
27. Punjab Ludhiana

Jalandhar
Amritsar

28. Rajasthan Jaipur
Udaipur
Kota
Ajmer

29.  Sikkim Namchi
30. Tamil Nadu Tiruchirapalli

Tirunelveli
Dindigul
Thanjavur
Tiruppur
Salem
Vellore
Coimbatore
Madurai
Erode
Thoothukudi
Chennai

31. Telangana Greater Warangal
32. Tripura Agartala
33. Uttar Pradesh Moradabad

Aligarh
Saharanpur
Bareilly
Jhansi
Kanpur
Allahabad
Lucknow
Varanasi
Ghaziabad
Agra
Rampur

34. Uttarakhand Dehradun
35. West Bengal New Town Kolkata

Bidhannagar
Durgapur
Haldia


Annexure-IV referred to in Part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question
No. 5242 to be answered on 05.04.2017


List of 23 Cities which participated in fast track round of Smart Cities Mission


Sl. No. Name of State/UT Name of City

1 Uttar Pradesh Lucknow

2 Telangana Warangal

3 Himachal Pradesh Dharamshala

4 Chandigarh Chandigarh

5 Chhattisgarh Raipur

6 West Bengal Newtown Kolkata

7 Bihar Bhagalpur

8 Goa Panaji

9 A & N Islands Port Blair

10 Manipur Imphal

11 Jharkhand Ranchi

12 Tripura Agartala

13 Haryana Faridabad

14 Sikkim Namchi

15 Mizoram Aizawl

16 Arunachal Pradesh Pasighat

17 Uttarakhand Dehradun

18 Nagaland Kohima

19 Puducherry Oulgaret
20 Dadar& Nagar Haveli Silvassa

21 Lakshadweep Kavaratti

22 Daman & Diu Diu

23 Meghalaya Shillong


Annexure-V referred to in Part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question
No. 5242 to be answered on 05.04.2017


List of 63 Cities which participated in main Round 2 of Smart Cities Mission

Sl. No. Name of State/UT Names of Potential Cities shortlisted

1. Andhra Pradesh Tirupati
Amaravati

2. Arunachal Pradesh Pasighat
3. Bihar Muzaffarpur

Biharsharif
4. Chhatisgarh Bilaspur
5. Daman & Diu Diu
6. Dadra & Nagar Haveli Silvassa
7. Gujarat Gandhinagar

Vadodara
Rajkot
Dahod

8.  Haryana Karnal
9. Karnataka Mangaluru

Shivamogga
Hubballi-Dharwad
Tumakuru
Bengaluru

10. Lakshadweep Kavaratti
11. Madhya Pradesh Gwalior

Sagar
Satna
Ujjain

12. Maharashtra Navi Mumbai
Nashik
Thane
Greater Mumbai
Amravati
Nagpur
Kalyan-Dombivali
Aurangabad

13. Meghalaya Shillong
14. Mizoram Aizawl
15. Nagaland Kohima
16. Odisha Raurkela
17. Punjab Jalandhar

Amritsar
18. Rajasthan Kota

Ajmer
19.  Sikkim Namchi
20. Tamil Nadu Tiruchirapalli

Tirunelveli
Dindigul
Thanjavur
Tiruppur
Salem
Vellore


Madurai
Erode
Thoothukudi

21. Uttar Pradesh Moradabad
Aligarh
Saharanpur
Bareilly
Jhansi
Kanpur
Allahabad
Varanasi
Ghaziabad
Agra
Rampur
Meerut

22. Uttarakhand Dehradun


Annexure-VI referred to in Part (b) of the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question
No. 5242 to be answered on 05.04.2017


Winning Cities in Round 1


Sl. No. Name of State/UT Name of City

1. Odisha Bhubaneswar

2. Maharashtra Pune

3. Rajasthan Jaipur

4. Gujarat Surat

5. Kerala Kochi

6. Gujarat Ahmadabad

7. Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur

8. Andhra Pradesh Visakhapatnam

9. Maharashtra Solapur

10. Karnataka Davanagere

11. Madhya Pradesh Indore

12. Delhi NDMC

13. Tamil Nadu Coimbatore

14. Andhra Pradesh Kakinada

15. Karnataka Belagavi

16. Rajasthan Udaipur

17. Assam Guwahati

18. Tamil Nadu Chennai

19. Punjab Ludhiana

20. Madhya Pradesh Bhopal


Annexure-VII referred to in Part (b) of the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question
No. 5242 to be answered on 05.04.2017


Winning Cities in Fast Track Round


Sl.No. Name of State/UT Name of City

1. Uttar Pradesh Lucknow

2. Telangana Warangal

3. Himachal Pradesh Dharamshala

4. Chandigarh Chandigarh

5. Chhattisgarh Raipur

6. West Bengal Newtown Kolkata

7. Bihar Bhagalpur

8. Goa Panaji

9. A & N Islands Port Blair

10. Manipur Imphal

11. Jharkhand Ranchi

12. Tripura Agartala

13. Haryana Faridabad


Annexure-VIII referred to in Part (b) of the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question
No. 5242 to be answered on 05.04.2017


Winning Cities in Main Round 2

Sl.
No

Name of State/UT Name of City

1. Punjab Amritsar

2. Maharashtra Kalyan-Dombivali

3. Madhya Pradesh Ujjain

4. Andhra Pradesh Tirupati

5. Maharashtra Nagpur

6. Karnataka Mangaluru

7. Tamil Nadu Vellore

8. Maharashtra Thane

9. Madhya Pradesh Gwalior

10. Uttar Pradesh Agra

11. Maharashtra Nashik

12. Odisha Rourkela

13. Uttar Pradesh Kanpur

14. Tamil Nadu Madurai

15. Karnataka Tumakuru

16. Rajasthan Kota

17. Tamil Nadu Thanjavur

18. Sikkim Namchi

19. Punjab Jalandhar

20. Karnataka Shivamogga

21. Tamil Nadu Salem

22. Rajasthan Ajmer

23. Uttar Pradesh Varanasi

24. Nagaland Kohima

25. Karnataka Hubballi-Dharwad

26. Maharashtra Aurangabad

27. Gujarat Vadodara

